

**CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 6, 2018, AT 7:00 P.M., CST**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**DAVID EARL MILLER, STEPHEN MICHAEL WEST, and  
NICHOLAS TODD SUTTON,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**TONY PARKER, in his official capacity as Commissioner,  
Tennessee Department of Corrections,  
TONY MAYS, in his official capacity as Warden,  
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution,**

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE, MIDDLE DIVISION**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Stephen M. Kissinger  
Asst. Federal Community Defender  
Federal Defender Services  
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.  
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400  
Knoxville, TN 37929  
Phone: (865) 637-7979  
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999  
Stephen\_Kissinger@fd.org

*Counsel of Record for Petitioners  
Miller, West and Sutton*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I. <i>Glossip</i> does not hold that evidence of an available alternative must come from a specific source or a specific type of evidence .....	18
II. Under <i>Glossip, supra</i> , and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, the state court may not refuse to consider compelling, uncontested evidence of a known and available alternative for the reason that the alternative was not pled in a facial challenge to a prior lethal injection protocol .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A – Tennessee Supreme Court Opinion: <i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2018 WL 4858002 (Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B – Davidson County Chancery Court Opinion: <i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , No. 18-183-III (Jul. 26, 2016) .....	22a
Appendix C – Judgment of the Tennessee Supreme Court (Oct. 8, 2018) .....	74a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , 2018 WL 4858002 (Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018) .....	ii, 1, 4, 16-17
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1706 (2018) .....	3, 19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151, 2018 WL 1757763 (Mar. 15, 2018) .....	19
<i>de la Llana-Castellon v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	24
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	i, 2
<i>Hagar v. Reclamation Dist. No. 108</i> , 111 U.S. 701 (1884) .....	23, 24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	24
<i>Moncier v. Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 406 S.W.3d 139 (Tenn. 2013) .....	24
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936) .....	24
<i>Phillips v. State Bd. of Regents of State Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1993) .....	24
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	24
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	4, 21

<i>West v. Schofield,</i> 460 S.W.3d 113 (Tenn. 2015) .....	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>West v. Schofield,</i> 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017) .....	11

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2012) .....	1
-------------------------------	---

## **Other**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
